House File 2458

S-5154

- 1 Amend House File 2458, as amended, passed, and
- 2 reprinted by the House, as follows:
- 3 1. Page 3, after line 21 by inserting:
- 4 <Sec. . CONSUMER EDUCATION AND LITIGATION —
- 5 FARM MEDIATION. Notwithstanding section 714.16C,
- 6 there is appropriated from the consumer education and
- 7 litigation fund to the department of justice for the
- 8 fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, and ending June 30,
- 9 2017, the following amount, or so much thereof as is
- 10 necessary, to be used for the purposes designated:
- 11 For farm mediation services as specified in section
- 12 13.13, subsection 2:
- 13 \$ 300,000>
- 2. Page 8, by striking lines 31 through 33 and
- 15 inserting:
- 16 <It is the intent of the general assembly that the</p>
- 17 first judicial district department of correctional
- 18 services maintain the drug courts operated by the
- 19 district department.>
- 20 3. Page 9, by striking lines 3 through 6 and
- 21 inserting:
- 22 <It is the intent of the general assembly that the</p>
- 23 second judicial district department of correctional
- 24 services establish and maintain two drug courts to be
- 25 operated by the district department.>
- 26 4. Page 9, by striking lines 20 through 22 and
- 27 inserting:
- 28 <It is the intent of the general assembly that the</p>
- 29 fifth judicial district department of correctional
- 30 services maintain the drug court operated by the
- 31 district department.>
- 32 5. Page 9, by striking lines 27 through 29 and
- 33 inserting:
- 34 <It is the intent of the general assembly that the</p>
- 35 sixth judicial district department of correctional

- 1 services maintain the drug court operated by the
- 2 district department.>
- 6. By striking page 9, line 34, through page 10,
- 4 line 1, and inserting:
- <It is the intent of the general assembly that the
- 6 seventh judicial district department of correctional
- 7 services maintain the drug court operated by the
- 8 district department.>
- 7. Page 18, line 16, by striking <9,528,227> and
- 10 inserting <9,357,591>
- Page 18, line 18, by striking <72.00> and 11
- 12 inserting <71.00>
- 13 9. Page 18, after line 34 by inserting:
- <Sec. . HUMAN TRAFFICKING. Notwithstanding 14
- 15 section 8A.365, for the fiscal year beginning July
- 16 1, 2016, and ending June 30, 2017, the department of
- 17 public safety shall not be obligated to pay up to
- 18 \$200,000 of the depreciation expense otherwise required
- 19 by section 8A.365 in order to fund the staffing
- 20 of the office to combat human trafficking, and the
- 21 moneys generated from not paying the depreciation
- 22 expense shall be used to add 2.00 full-time equivalent
- 23 positions to staff the office to combat human
- 24 trafficking established in section 80.45 as enacted by
- 25 2016 Iowa Acts, Senate File 2191.>

THOMAS G. COURTNEY